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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Asgust 30, 1963

Fexxy R, Bass

12th Floor

Ft. vWewth Nationmgl Bank Bldg.
Ft, vorth, Texas

Attention: My, H, W, Jennings
dainistretive Opdey N5l -316

Centlamen:

Refezence is mede to your letter of sugsst 28, 1963, vherein you
requast autherity to drill your Flains Unit well No. 4 et ar wnerthodox
locstion 1930 feet from the South line s3d 660 feet from the ¥gst line
of seetion 21, Township 19 south, Range 32 Zast, Lusk Horrow Ges Fool,
Lea County, New Mexico.

Inasmuch as Commission Opder R-2334 has slready appyoved & non-
standapd location for this proposed well 1940 feet from the South lina
and 660 feat from tha west line of 3ection 21, and the movement of the
i1sszttan S0 feet South will not tn effoct bs any more wnorthodox than
that which hss already been sppicvas, 2his office has no objsstion to
the proposed locstion,

You arae, therefora, hwreby aithorizec to drill your rieins Unit
Jill do. 6 st ths sbovesdusceribed new locction,

Very twuly yours,

. Al
fe e horhor, Jz.

SETLTLTY s Lrentow
IR ATERY 3

ce: J, U, Remay
11 Consarvetion Commiaszion, Hobbe
MG S, Hobbs
Cese §1la 2875

Ty IS R A
AT FE O O S TR § g
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El. PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Tl /‘N ' El Paso Oftice ‘
Type of Service: " P% T 2 -
WUX Western Union ls E G R A M Lﬁi/t 7“5/ /LAS
Fast Telegram AN
Day Letter ly 18, 1963 For use of teletype oper;t.(;;.
Night Letter 3 T . P.M
TWX Telephone Company (O M4‘2¥ 1:; sen
TWP EPNG Network o S
Prepaid_______ Collect
. 011 Cemsexvation Commissiean
To State ef New Neaxice

The working interost ewaers of the Lusk Deep Unit have mo
ebjestion te the drillimg by Perry R. Bass of ihe preposed
Herrow teat well at a locatien 660 feet FWL and 1930 feet
FSL Sectien 21, T-19-8, R-32-E, N. M. P. M., Lea County, New
Nexice.

EL PASO NATERAL GAS CONPANY




LAW OFFICES

4. M. HERVEY 1874-1083 HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

e ,

HIRAM M. DOW

CLARENCE €. HINKLE HINKLE BUILDING

W4£.GOFDURANT,JHA

GEORGE W, HUNKER,JR.

G WARD C.BRATTON ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO N reLempone 622-6510
s B.CHRISTY W U ! » al
LEWS C.COX,JR. R (‘.05@ 50!:, )
PAUL W. EATON,JR July 26 R 1963 post OFFICE BOX 10

]
CONRAD E. COFFIELD
HAROLD L. HENSLEY, JR.

0il Conservation Commission
gtate of New Mexico

P. 0. BeX 871

ganta Fe, New MexicO

Gentlemen:

Perry R. Bass requests an exception to the requirements
of the Lusk-Morrow cas Pool Rules to permit the drilling
of a well to the HMorrow Formation at & location 660 feet
from the west 1ine and 1980 feet from the south line of
gection Twenty one (21), Township 19 South, Range 32 East,
N.M.P.M., Lea county, New Mexico.

Please set this matter down for an Examiner Hearing at
rhe earliest possible date. 1t is our understanding that
this will be on August 7, and that the above matter will
be heard at that time.
Thank you for your attention.
Very truly yours,
HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

> >

ST

i //V—A-—Aﬁ o
Howard C. Bratton
HCB:3V
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING L,
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION R
COMMISSTON OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. _ 2875

Order No. R~ . . . 4[

APPLICATION OF PERRY R. BAS
FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL
LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW

MEXICQO. /7

=~}

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
August 7 , 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz ,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the “Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Cormission Rules and Requlations.

NOW, on this day of __ Augqust , 1963, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due public notice having bean given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction ui this c2use and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Perry R. Bass, is the operator of
the Plains Unit which comprises in part Section 21, Township 19
South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant sesks an exception to the Special
Rules and Regulations governing the Lusk-Morrow Gas Pool in order
to drill a gas well at an unorthodox locatiog 198C feet from the

South line and 660 feet from the West line of;Section 21, Pown—

ship-19 South, -Range 32 Eagste

(4) %JW W T ol td

&R;mé?fpm. ¢JL€_ 4—)’ aa. T&
/ ALQ&?;:Z;LT" ‘ C4h»7@lLﬂijijaizz;iizfj;i:i:;Q/u;?@ _
efbmdkf§“~¢ C¥$ 4&m«x, iw<4?’ <Y~¢4§¥%r ,n?v%;xﬁ éh’”“flé&Ziov\

[ 1'




CASE No. 2875

(- <2

(‘r That approval of the application will @w:stedarg\

covale Dot

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant; Perxry R. Bass, is hereby granted
an exception to the well location requirements of the Special |
Rules and Regulations governing the Lusk-Morrow Gas Pool and is
hereby authorized to drill a Lusk-Morrow gas well at an unorthodox
location 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West
line of Section 21, Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, ILea
County, New Mexico.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.




GOVERNOR
JAEK M. CAMPBELL
OHAIRMAN

Stxts of o SMexico

LAND QDMMEBIONER
€ B JONNNY WALKER

My. Howard Bratton
e/o Hexvey, Dow & #inkle

Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Six
Enciosed herewith

STATE BEDLODBIST
A b PORTER JA
SELAKTARY - DIREDTOR

<
* O. SOX 871
BANTA FT

August 21, 1963

Re: Case 3o, 2873

Order No._j-2334
Applicant:

arry.R. Balb ..

ae W copiss of the above-referenced

Commigsion order recentiy entered in the subject case.

ix/

Very truly yvours, _

N

Ao L. ”mn, Jx‘.
Secretary-Director

Carbon ocopy of order also sent to:

Bobbs OCC X
Arteaia OCC

Aztec OCC

PEEZTRD
LT




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IM THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONMSERVATIOM
'COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
"YHRE PURPOSE OF COMSIDERING:

CASE No. 2875
APPLICATION OF PERRY R. BASS

- MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY_THE_COMMISSION:

i This cauvse came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
"Aagust 7, 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utg,

 Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Kexico, hereinafter referred Yo as the “Cimmisaila,” ia accordance

with Rule 1214 of the Commissicn Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on thia . ﬁo¢'day of August, 1963, the Commission,
a guorum bein~ _.asent, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations ¢of the Examiner,

Elvie A. Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,
FINDS:

{1} That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjecc

macter therwux.

{2} That the applicant, Perry R. Bass, is the oparator of
the Plains Unit which comprises in part section 21, Township 15
3outh, Range 32 Eastc, NMPM, Lea County, Hew Ma2xico.

{3) That the applicant secks an exception to the spacial
Rules and Regulations governing the Lusk-Morrow Gas Pool in oxdsr
to drill a gas well at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from ths
south line and 660 IZzet f£rxom the wWest line of saild Section 21

(4} Thet approval of the subject application should result
in wecovery of otherwise unrecoverable ©il and gas as the appli-
cant proposes to dually complete the subject well in thae Lusk-
Morrow Gas Pool and Lusk-strawn Oil Pool and the gzological
conditicone in the aree will not justify o singlo coppletion in

aither pool.




-2
CABE No. 28758
Oxder No R-2554

(5) That approval of the application will prevent waste
"and protect correlative rights.

T I8 ORE L]

{1) That the applicant, Perry R. Basa, is hereby granted an
exception to the waell location requirements of the Special Rules
and Regulations governing the Lusk-Moxrrow Gas Pool and is hereby
-anthorized &o Axill 3 INSK=NHCITOW gas weil at an UROTLROGOR ioca~
tion 1980 feet from the Scuth line and 660 feet from the West line
of smeet.ton 21, Township 19 South, Range 32 RBast, MMPNM, Lez County,
Rew cO. ?

{2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the _,
entxy of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

' DONE at santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF MEW MEXICO
OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION

\/ mﬂs(b,, N l

-~

X M, CAMPRE Chairman

0 )
e Gy %

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & zecretary
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Inc.

REPORTING SERVICE,
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%1102

ARSING’
PHONE 3z
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PAGE
PEFORE T
NEW MEXICO oIL CONSEKVATION COMMISSION
ganta Fe, New Mexico
August T» 1963
EXAMINER HEARING
IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of Perry B. Bass for an un-
orthodox @2s well location, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, 1in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to drill
a gas well at an unor thodoX l1ocation case No. __2872

feet from

N, M.

aLBUGUERQUE, N-
PHONE 2‘3-069‘

the West line of Section 21,
Township 19 South, Range
Morrow Gas Pool,

12 East, Lusk

mn ANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Lea County, New MexicCo.




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUEROUE,

FARMINGTON, N. M,

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.397%

N, M,

PHONE 325-1182

PHONE 243 .6691

PAGE 2

BUFORE THD
OIL CONSERVATION COLIIISSIOL
Santa re, New liexico
August 7, 1963

BXAUINER HEARING

" e M ap A W P e EE A4S Gm PR m WA WA M W W B e A W S e

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
)
Application of Perry R. Bass for an un- )
orthodox gas well location, Lea County, )
Mew lMexico. Applicant, in the above- ) Case 2875
styled cause. seeks permission to drill )
a gas well at an unorthodox location )
1980 feet from the South line and 660 )
feet from the West line of Section 21, )
Tovmship 19 South, Range 32 East, Lusk )
lorrow Gas Pool, Lea Ccunty, New lexico. )

m— em es an e am em B W Mm am Be M eE  Gm em  m  se s Be . em me e

I[Re U®: The next case on th~ docket will be 2875.

iR DURRETT: Application of Ferry B. Bass Ior an ui-
orthodox gas well location, Lea Ccunty, ilew Liexicc.

I’R. BRATTQOll: Howard Bratton appearing on behalf of the
Applicant., Tie have one witness.
7

- S s m eye ~ . N ER Y
MR, Uia:  Arce there siner appoarancss in tnis casct

CHARL.S R, LARSHALL

O
[&]

cr
fute

* e . A M oy ny 2.
ceen Jirst duly sworn, ©

Rl - ~
Tollowuss
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REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Y-MEIER

DEARNLI

DIRSCT EKAMIHATIOH
BY KR, DRATTONS
Q please state your nane, by whom YOu are employed and
;é in what capacity.
%% A charles Re Iarshall, enployed py Pan American Petroleun
i

Corporation as a petrolevs

officee.
Q Have you previously restified vefore this Commission as
an experv witness?
A Yes, SiT, 1 have.
S . . e 1 Y .
bt Q In this connection, Te tiarshall, are you familiaTr with
T
y the Plains Unit Area of the Horrow Gas Pool and the mathers con-=
8
nn’ - - L3 » -
rained 10 this appllcatlon?
A Yes, SiT, 1 an.
Q Is the plains Unit 2 unit operated by Perry Bass wWith
pan American ovming an interest thersin?
A Yes, SiT, rhat's coTTacts
i -
i% Q In this acaring Yo arc apﬁearing on penall of Perry
¥ ™
E , . , . ,
- pass, wao 1S rhe unit opor&xor?
2
Ea A That s correchve. ngn fnericat is & woriting inLerest

—

enginect in thelr Fort Worth Division
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Lusk llorrowr Pool in order to locate a lMorrow well 1980 feet from
the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Sectlon 21,

Township 19 South, Range 32 Iast, Lea County, Hew llexico.

iy
- £ (Wnereupon, Applicantts Dxhi-
LR bit No. 1 was marked for
B Su identification.)
€9
S’

Q Will you refer to your Exhibit Ho. 1 aad explain what
it depicts, lir. llarshall?

A Exhibit 1 is a map of this area of Lea and =ddy
Counties, New lMexico. It shows by color coding the existing
Morrow ccmpletions in this area and the existing Strawn com-
pletions. The Morrow is shown by yellow color and the Strawn by .
the blue color. Also shown is the West line of the'Plains Unit

and by a red dot the location wetre requesting.

9 It reflects a total of seven Liorrow wells, doss it not?
A Yes, sir, that's correct.

4

Q Is there anything furitlier depicied on your Zxhivit o,

1, Hr. ilarshall?

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

5 -
z o A ilo, sir, that's just abouv 1¥.
©
W@
gv
o~ . . R J. SRS S
£ (Vinereupon, Applicantts Lithi-
2 . ot j oy i C
38 tit o, 2 was narked for
it identification.)
Q Letts turn, then, vo your =zxhibit {lo. 2.
A Srhibit 2 asain is a naw of this sane area showing the

ch

X 2 a0 i Seyer TTgact 2 R P RS S R A vt 3 O 2 ¥
23 oern ?al"; [SHRVIRte] xla..;lb Unty o ana onhoer arcsas 1 LwaLs })dl‘blC'\l.Ld,f

©




PAGE 5

area. It shows the Lusk Deep Unit. On this map I have shown

the Morrow completions that presently exist in the Lusk Morrow
Pool again by yellow color. Also I've shown the proposed loca-
tion, our requested location by the red color in Section 21.

Q This reflects, I believe, does it not, Mr. Marshall,

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 325.1182

that there is one Morrow well that is located ¢n pattern aad 3ix
wells that are exceptions to the location requirements?

A Well, yes, sir. On pattern, therets actually six on
pattern and one of £ pattern, but the one well in Section 19 is the
well that is in conformance with the present spacing rules. The

remainder are not in conformance. I have shown by the red dashed

squares in the center of these sections the location for a Morrow

SANTA FE,
Ph7INE 883.3971

woll Lhatl would msct field spacing rules.

Q To repeat briefly, Mr., Marshall, your Exhibit No. 2,
the red dashed lines shows the lccations permitted by the field
rules, is that corrsct?

A Yes, sir. Any location within these squares would be

in accordance with the Morrow svacing rules.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

243.6691

Q So it actually develops six wells are not in accordance

ALBUGUERQUE, N, M.

PHONE

with the rule and one is?
A That ts correct, yes, sir.
Q We are seeking an exception to the location of the

proposed well by Perry Bass by the Plains Unit, is that correct?

®




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

SANTA PE, N. M, FARMINGTON, nN, M,

ALNUGUERQUE, N. M,

PHMONE 232%5.1182

PHONE 983.3971

PHONE 243.6€91

PAGE

6
A Yes, sir.
Q Why are we seeking this exception, lir. liarshall?
A Vlell, as was reflected by the lirst exhibit we intro-

duced, essentially all of these wells in here are dual Strawn
lMorrow completions. We feel that it is necessary to drill the
Strawn at the location we are requesting, this is a regular loca-
tion in the Stravn, and in order to develop the Lorrow in the
niost efficient manner we arc roquesting permission to dual this
Stravn well.

Q Qur proposed location is a regular Strawn location, is

that correct?

A Yes, sir, it's in accordance with the Strawn rules,
ves, sir,
Q In the judgment ¢f Bass and Pan American  the Plains

Unit operators, this is the best location ror the Strawn well, is

that correct?

A Definitely, yes, sir.
[T sraniman AvinTinant ta Tk
(R s ] S ol A e T Sh e T
oit o« 3 was marked for
identification.)

Q W1ill vou turn to wxhibit Heo. 37

A Sxnibit 3 is an isopach map of Strawm porosity in the

Lusk Stravm I"icld, ‘“his wmap illustrates wiy we feel that it's

- ae 2. ) 4- Y - Ayyorr 2. f —ade Ny o Ty, Q ! [ L~y
necessary to cheose the lorthwest Quarter ol Lhe Soubhwest Quarter
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7

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 32%-1182

SANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

~

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

-

DEARNLEY-MEIF

ALBUOUERQUE, N, M.
PHONE 243.6891

of Section 21 which is regularly our Strawn location., The
porosity and permeability in the Strawn are deteriorating to the
Nerthwest, and consequently we feel itts necessary to drill at
this location.

Q Then as a matter of economics, you feel it's essential
to dual complete rather than drill your Strawn here and drill a
single Morrow well over at what would be a regular location under
the Horrow rules, is that correct?

Ly

A Yes, sir. In ny opinion, in order to develop the Lorrow
it?s imperative to be able to develop it by dual completion.

Q What are your economics on that, lir. larshall?

A Well, sir, to drill a Strawm liorrow dual completion
costs approximately (275,000, To drill a liorrow single and a
Strawn single costs approximately 410,000, The savings by
virtue of being able to develop both of these formations ai onc
location is approximately .;135,0C0,

Q If you were not pernitted to dual complete them at this
locavion would the possibilities of drilling a kMorrow well in
this section diminish considerably?

A Yes, siv, i1t would. As I pointed out, the Strawn por-
sity 1s deterioratings in Section 21, it'?'s douctful that another
Strawm location gciists in Section 21 Lo develep 1060 acres., And,

as T shated, we Jecl it inperatvive te drill a Strawn at this




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

N, M,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325.1182

SANTA FE, N, M,
PHONE 983-3971

N, M.

ALBUQUERQUE,

PHONE 243 6691

PAGE
8

location, then, if it becones impcrative to drill the lHorrow
itseli through a single completion we would have to look at it a
long time, and frankly I cculdn't rccormend that 1t be developed
drilling single.

Q So that the granting of this application would be in
the interest of the prevention of waste, is that correct?

A

#3

hat s correct.

Q Your proposed location 1s next deor to what unit is i,
the Lusk Lorrow Unit?

A The Lusk Deep Unit.

Q 1s the royalty cormon in the Lusk Deep Unit and the
Plains Unit, is it all United States royalty?

A Yes, sir, the entire tvoyaliy is United States royalty.

IR. BRATTOM: I would like tae Exaniner to mark as

.

Brhibit Wo. &4 a telegram which I believe vou have from the
operator of the Lusk Deep Unit, saying tha® they have no objecticn
{0 the provnosed excention.

fi. DURRSTY: I1lr. Bratton, we nhave a telegran Iron lir,

Ny

e . Dittick as Division Land [lanager, ol Paso, is that the

«

e . - Al O Iy
telesrar 7ou are reierring Uol

LR, BRAVIOH: Yes, sir.

(o

T TNT T A T, b i 1- Soae e P L I R }
HR. JUBRRETY welll ngve LU Rnarsed 1.Ge fee
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Q Do vou know that noi only the operator but all the
non-operators of trhe Deep Lusk Unit were consulted and had no
objection O the proposec location?

A Yes. 1 believe the wirec states that they do not have
any objection.

Q mhorefore, would it be your opinion, Hr. ilarshall,
+hat the granting of this applicavion would be in the interest
o the prevention of waste and the protection of correlative
rights?

A Yes, sir, it would. In connection with the correlative

rights, as I pointed out, the royalty interests are cormon and
there could be no violation in that regard. 1 do not feel that
there will bé any violati~n of correlative rights by virtue of
uncompensated drainage by locating shis Morrow well here. Ap-
parently the operators offsetting this nroposad jocation feel the
same way, so 1 do not helieve there would De any violation of
TIZNULS.
Q “hen you are talking avovl & 6i,0-acre 5as tasin, this

ig not o major rove shat wonld substantially aflect correlative

rights, is thab correch?

. I it

i [STo RV ¢! wy OQlﬂlOl‘l.

%) "701'-13 Parind DG q {-"\r\q‘xvf'.l 3 NTENA ol T UTou o L.-,,r‘)o.p
) o ¢ XN ONTE L wEEVRARSE NTCPArey DL oyeu oL Lhaes

vour supcrvision?
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10
A Yes, sir.
Q Is there anything further you care to state in connec-
H tion with this application?
- £z A llo, sire.
£u
2("
2y IIR. BRATTON: e would ._fer Applicantts Exhibits 1
- e 320
S it
L through 3 and we have nothing further at this time.
L)
= IR. UTZ: You mean 1 through 42
N
> IMR. BRATTON: 1 through 4, excuse ne.
w IR, UTZ: Without objection, =xhibits 1 through 4
<, will be entered into the record of this case.
=
. h - » s g
& ia (Whereupon, Applicant?s Exhibits 1
[ zn' =1 .« pn? Fa ey {
D 8 through 4 were oifered and ad-
[~ g; nitted in evidence.)
=H
CROSS ZZAIZHATION
E BY IR, UTZ:
= Q@ lr. Marshall, the Plains Unit is productive from the
E% Morrow, is it not?
=
& A Yes,
S i ) - -
€3] 22 Q How nany wells do you have?
Q W ®
3 & .
£ A Curvently two lorrow wells, the VWell Ho. 1 in Scciion
3z
>0
5F v ey N )
<t 27 and TUell llc. 2 in 23,
3 Is it your oninion that 3ections 21 and 22 ore pro-
dactive ol zas inn Lo Lorreu”?
L Tots iy ooninion tnat Scction 21 Is productive of zas,




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

N. M,

FARMINGTOM,
PHONE 325.1182

SANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983.3871

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.

PHONE 243.6691
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P

the Plains Unit lio. 1 in Scction 27 is vy far from being the best
sell in the field. /e nisht be crowding the edge of the field
toward the eastern side of Section 22,

Q How about Section 167

A To the lorth of 217

Q Yes, sir.

A Yell, sir, again we are pushing out in an area where
there is very little control. T feel that at least part of
Section 16 is productive. I couldn't state very well as to
whether all of it 1s or noct.

Q Do vou think that a well located 660 from a section

line will drain 640 acres in Section 217

A You mean drain 640 acres ocut of Section 217
Q Yes,
A Yes, sir, I feel tlat we have, although we have 640-acre

units and, of course, in order to drain &40 acres out of Section

21, a well would have to drain to a radial distance greater than

m
it

640 acres. I Teel that a well in this rescrvolr cain do that:

R
Situ

53

ge)

oin’ oub in thiat regzard that each of these six locations

-
]

4
LA

o~

i SR N FU S RS T, S P - R oy T e B -
that we tallied abosul that are now Lun conforrance with the

3 s oy
spacing rules, 11 chey are sucees

2

Tully draining 640 acres out

{

of theirp scction, or draining at a radial drainege nccessary to

drain 6,0 acres.
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Q If it were not for the dual completion,and particularly
the completion in the Strawm, would you locate this well in this
location?

A As I stated, based on this No. 1 well, Plains No. 1, thd
field is not looking too good over in that direction, but I
couldntt justify an unorthodox location for the Morrow only. In
other words, I wouldn't move it over this distance to violate the
spacing rules if it were for the Morrow only. I think we could
drill a regular location if we were going to drill to the Morrow.

MR, UTZ: Any other questions of the witness?
MR. DURRETT: Yes, sir, I have a question.

BY IR, DURRETT:

Q Then were some of these other weils drilled that were
off pattern, do you have any completion dates or any idea when
they were completed? ‘hat about the Flalines Unit Pan American
Jell Wo. 2 in Section 287

A This well wvas recently completed., It was completed in

June or July of this year, Vell llo, 2 was.

9] Yinat about i

v

i)

e We3T 0L

Woll, 1v was counleted belore o, 2., I dontt know the

cIract comnioctlion dato,
s RO EN . - TR 3
2 Do you Lhinic 1i's recent or a year or two old?

®
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

LN

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 323.1:182

BANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983-3971

ALBUCUEROUE, N, M,

FHONE 243.6691

PAGE 13

A Probably in the range o a year or two old.

Q Is this Lusk Unit 31 Paso well, Section 20, which is

a west offset

the Strawn?

A lio,
Stravm.

IR.

IR.

e excused,

IMR.

will ve taken

to vour present location, is that off pattern to

sir, I believe that?s a regular locatiovn for the

DURRLTT: I believe thatt!s all I have.

UTZ: Are there other questions? The witness nay

(7itness excused.)

~
fd
-

UTZ: Any other statements in this case The case

under advisement.
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FARMINGTON, N. M,
PHONE 325.t1182

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,
PHONE 243.6691

STATZ OF IZJ MBXICO )
} SS
COUNTY OF BZRUALILLO )

I, ADA DEZARNLZY, Court Reporter, do hercby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico Cil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New lexico, is a
true and correct record to the best of ny knowledge, skill and
ability.

TN JITUESS8S THIRIOF I have affixed niy hand and notarial seal
this 18th day of August, 1963.

/
l
&

Notary Public-Court Repérter

Iy commission expires:

June 19, 1963,

I do hersdy seritify that the foregoing is
a corplate peeurd of tre procesdings in

the Eiziriysr boa ng of Case no.2-¥ 75'4.
heard by e _pn LLAL ¥ o fj) . 196 .3,

o 7 o f
, t/,’z’k‘/é_ A _ Sxaminsr
yn Ccivndsslon

-}-Je\w Moxied HY Conéé;ﬂéa? \
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CASE 2878:

for the

Application of HUMBLE
trinle completion of its

N.M. State g* Well Xo. 25,
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ronn. a-tod

Mtached~ is umble 031 and Refining Company's Appl

completion o s New Mexico State wgh - 25 88 s tripie s
e Penros® Skelly , Wantz Abo O1ls anite Wash
in Unit e, gection 2y Township 22

f’ompletion
zonese g Yocab
Range L County Mex1cOs
14 is proposed yo set 12-3/8" casing ab approxin? ely 300° cewent
11 to face; a_s/at at approximately ,650" and cement 1% back
into the S y sections Three girings of 2.7/8" casing in
g cOmmOD a3/1% weld pore, 88 scnematic aiagrem ard cemented vack
1o the 1 yermediate casinge
approv nistratively, please 1ace
aring pefore the Comm ssione




" NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO o 5-1-81
APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION AR (
‘! R
et County Dace v
UMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY Lea June 18, 1963
Address Lease Weil No.
Box 2347, Hobbs, New Mexico New Mexico State "S" 25
I cation JUnit Section Township Range
oi ¥ell "N" 2 Tw22-S R-37-E
1. Has the New Me xico Oil Consetvation Commission hesetofcte authorized the multiple complecion of a well ia these same pools ot in the
same zones within one mlle of the subject well? YES X NO
2, 1t answer 1s yes, identify.one such instance: Urder No. 2_42.2 A ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.:
Humble 0il & Ref. Co.; New Mexico State S #24 for triple tubingless completion; Granite Wash~
o T s el e Wantz_Abo-D.-inkard
3. The following facta are submitted: %ageer / / ,,,leg:;g,am Lzoo\;;?
8. Name of Pool and Formation Penrose-Skelly Wantz Abo Granite Wash Undes,
5. Top and Bottom of
Pay Sec(ton : 3675 -~ 3800 £s7. 6800 - 7000 &5 7300 - 7400 &SI
(Metforations) R
¢. Type of production (Oil or Gas) 01] U1l Cil
d, Method of Production
(Flowiag or Artificial Liift) Flow Flow Flow

4. [he following are attached. {Pl=ase mnrk YES ot NO)

Yes

a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Multiple Completion, showing all casing strings, including diametets and setting depths, cenunlizers
and /or curbolizers and location thereol,quartities used and top of cement, perforaied intervals, tubing strings, including diametets
and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pertineat,

Yes b Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant's lease, all offset wells on offsst leases, and the names and addresses of

operatots of il leases oftseiiiag zpplicant’s lease,

¢. Waivers consenting to such multiple complenson from each oiisct spararar, of in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators
have been fumished copies of the npplication ™

Yes

No s, Eal{%tijcal log of the well or other acceptable log with tops ard bottems of picducing zones and intervals of parforation indicared

To be filed thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Runle 112—A.)
5. List all offs2t operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their coymailiug addtess,

Cities Service 031 Company, Box 97, Hobbs, New Mexico

Gulf 041 Corporation Box 2167, Hobbs, New Mexico £

Marathon Oil Company, Box 2107, Hobbs, fiew Mexico !/

Sonio 0il Company, 970 First Rational Office Building, Oklahoma City 2, Ckiahoma

Sinclair 0i{1 & Gas Comoany, 520 Fast Broadway, Hobbs, New Mexico e

Sunray-Fid Continent 0il Company, Box 128, Houbs, New Maxico

6. Were all operators listed 1n iten 5 abova no%i;ﬁcd_a(g;iumished a copy of this application? YES_X_NO ____. [f answet is yes, give datc
of such natification . Jur@_,} 2 107 e
MBLE % REPTMTING COMPA
CEIRTIFICATE: I, the uadersizaed, seate that 1 am the __Agent of the HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPATY

. {eompany), and that [ am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts srated chereln arc tsue, correct and complate tu the best of my knowledge.

-
=77 //’ é/ . /~
AT U llegal A s
Signature T o
d Should waivers from atl offset cperators nbt accompany an application for administrative aporoval, the New Mexica Dit Consecvation
Commission will hold the application for a prricd of twen:y (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. U,
ofter said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the apnlication will then be provea-c..
NOTf

If the proposed multiple completion will resule in an unorthodox well location end/or a nos-standard profation unit in either or both of
the producing zoncs, then scparate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this applicatioa.



M HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY
NEW MEXICO STATE S =25

Proposed Triple Tubingless Completion

Wantz Abo
Granite Wash

Penrose-Skelly & ‘ —

P ——

13-3/8" @ 305' Cement to Surface 4

\ ,/’

c?\ ad
NOTE: The three strings of 2.7/8% 4 ¢ Y
casing to be equipped with <1y
centralizers Or turbollizers

overlapping all pay zZones / i 8

andwillbecementedback Nt _c/gr @ 26501 C 4 with 600 xse /
4o approximately 2,500'. 4‘ > 9 5/8 65 ement i 88.CKS

§
Proposed 3675

Penrose-Skelly, 3800!

[WHRIN
IRARLL

5,00 2 A

Proposed 6800!
Wantz AbDO
7G00!

73C0"
7400° Proposed Granite Wash

7500! Est, T.De

o |1

r
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No. 22‘63

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 7, 1963

9 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXTCO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S, Nutter,
48 alternate examiner:

CASE 2871:

CASE 2872:

CASE 2873:

CASE 2875:

CASE 2876:

Application of Bolack-Greer, Inc., for a unit agreement, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the Canada Ojitos Unit Area comprising
35,B829.84 acres of Federal and Fee lands in Townships 25 &nd 26
North, Ranges 1 East and 1 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Application of Texaco Inc. for a unit agreement, Eddy County,

New Mexico, Applicant, in the atove-styled cause, seeks approval
of the Woolley Unit Area comprising 2,080 acres of State and
Federal lands in Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico,

Application of Texaco Inc, for a unit agreement, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the gbove-styled cause, seeks approval of
the Barry Unit Ares comprising 2427.24 acres of State land in

Township 21 South, Ranges 33 and 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Appiication of Murphy H, Baxter for a unit agreement, Eddy County,
New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of the East Rocky Arroye Unit Area comprising 2560 acres of Federal,
State and Fee lands in Township 21 South, Range 25 East, Eddy
County, New Mexice.

Appiication of Perry R, Bass for an unorthodox gas well location,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permission to drill a gas well at an unorthodex location

1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of
Section 21, Township 19 South, Range 32 East, Lusk Morrow Gas Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas,Inc. for an unorthodox lo-
cation, Rio Arriba Couuty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to recomplete its Jicarilla No,
4-8 at an unorthodon Blanco-Mesaverde Pool location 1550 feet
from the North line and 890 feet from the West line of Section 8,

Township 26 North, Range > West, Ric Arriba County, New Mexico,

Appilcaiion of Continental 0Oil Company for an extension of the
provisions of Order R-2476, Lea County, New Mexico, 4applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an extension of the provisions
of Order R-2476 which authorized certain intorference tests and
transfer of allowsbles between wells during the tests in the 0il
Center Blinebry Fkool.




No. 22-63

.

CASE 2878:

CASE 2879:

CASE 2880:

CASE 2355: (Reopened) In the matter of Case 2355 being reopened pursuant

to the provisions of Order No, R-2051-A, which order extended
tiie temporary 320-acre proration units for the Bluitt-Wolfcamp
Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, for a period of one
year. All interested parties may appear and show cause why
said pool should not be developed on 160-acre proration units,

CASE 2635: (Reopened) In the matter of Case 2635 being reopened pursuant

to the provisions of Order No, R-2325, which order established
temporary 80-acre proration units for the Inbe-Pennsylvanian

Qi1 Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for a period of one year,

All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool
should not be developed on 40-acre proration units, '

Application of Humble O{1 & Refining Company for a triple com-
pletion, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the triple completion (tubingless) of

ita New Mexico State "S” Well No, 25, located in Unit N of Section
2, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to
produce oil from the Penrose-Skelly and Wantz Abo Pools and an
undesignated Granite Wash zone through parallel strings of 2-7/8
inch casing cemented in & common well bore,

Application of Humble O0il & Refining Company for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project on its
State "M" lease in Sections 19, 20, 29, 30 and 31, Township 22
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Maxico, by the initial
injection of water into tbe Queen formation of the Langlie Mattix
and Eumont Pools through six wells located in Sections 20, 29, and
30. 4Applicant further seeks the contraction of the Eumont Pool
by the deletion therefrom of all of Section 19 and the S/2 SW/4
and NE/4 SW/4 of Section 20, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,
and the axtension of the Langlie-Mattix Pool to include said
acreage.

Application of Marathon Oil Company for & unit agreement,

Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Box Canyon Unit Ares comprising 10,560,.48
acres of State, Federal and Fee lands in Townships 21 and 22
South, Range 21 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,
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Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secre etary-Director
New Mexico 0il Conservation Cor mmission
Post Office RBox 871

Santa Fe, New lMexico

Dear Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Attsched is Humbie Cil and Refiniy
completion of its New Mexico Stete nge o Lo25
completion in the Penrose Skelly Cil, Wantz
zones. This well is located in Unit "N%®,

Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Tt is proposed to set 13-3/9% casing
it to the surface; 9.5/8" at apgroximately
into the salt section., Three strings of 2~
s commen 8-3/4% well bore, as per schematic

to the intermediate casing
If this Application camnol G2 approved adi
it on the earlicst possidle docket for hear

[EPRRT Y

ne Com Noted V)v’o ..v_)D

at anproxi

N e NN
COMPANN

N,
LG

Hobbs, Mexice
June 13, 1963

Re: irnlication for Triple
Tutingless Cc*pletion,
New Mexico State S - 25.

x ation for mu
as & triplc tuoinsle

ibo 0il, Granite }

()

Section 2, Township 22 Soutn,

and cement

wtely 3C0!

2,6507 and cement 1t back
7/8" casing will be run in
diagran, ard cenmented back

totootivelyr,

iotret nlease place
~ before the Commission.

very truly,

2 RERINING
g

A no o g
o LD LAy RN

s
7
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same zones within cae oile ¢f e zubject we

2, I answeras yes, identify-one such insiance: Lnder

. 3 I

Fumble €i) & Ref. Co.j How Hexico
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3. The following facts are submitted:
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Y. Top and
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PORM A-202

HuMmBLE O1L & REFINING COMPANY - .,
HUMBLE DIVISION T

Cities Service Cil Company
Box 97
Hobbs, New Mexico

Gulf 0il Corporation
Box 2167
Hobbs, New Mexico

Marathon 0il Company
Box 2107
Hobbs, New Mexice

Géntlemen:

Hobbg; " New. Mexico
June lg, \1963 e A’\.’l’

L 3¢S
(9]

Sohio Petroleum Company
970 First National Office Building
Oklahoma City 2, Oklahama

Sinclair 0il and Gas Company
520 East Broadway
Hobbs, New Mexico

Sunray-Mid Continent 0il Company
Box 128
Hobbs, New Mexico

Attached please find waivers to triple complete Humble's New Mexico
State "3" No. 25, Penrose Skelly 0Oil, Wantz Abo 0Oil, Granite Wash Cii,
Tni+ "M% Ssodion 2, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New

Mexico, to be signed and forwarde

d to Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-

Director, New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission, Post Office Box 871,
Santa Fe, New Mexico, A stamped and addressed envslops is enclosed.

DFL/akf

Attachments

Very truly yours,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

R Alvorth
D v Superintendent

S~
S




PLACE

DATE

The undersigned being an authorized representative of the offset operator
has been duly informed by Humble Oil and Refining Company of their inten-
tion to triple complete the New Mexico State "S"™ No. 25 as a Penrose~Skelly
011, Wantz Abo Ol and Granite Wash Oil producer located in Unit "N", Sec-
tion 2, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Les County, New Mexico, and hereby
waives all objections to triple completing said well as a Penrose-~Skelly 0Oil,

Wantz Abo Oil, and Granite Wash producer.

NAME OF COMPANY

REPRESENTATIVE OF COMPANY
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O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION

, Loy BAX 2045
e B .
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

DATE____:Jume 21, 1963
OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Re: Proposed NSP
BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEX!CO Proposed NSL _
Proposed NFO
Proposed DC
Triple X
Gentlemen:
| hav??examined the application dated 6/20/63
for the 'Mmble 0il & Rfg. Co. New Mexico State "S" #25-N  2-22-37
Operator Lease and Weil No. S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

0.K. for both engineer & geologist--~--J.D.R

Yours very truly,

CONSERVATION COMMISS!ON

f(' ,
o, /'
Q< y
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has been duly informed by Humble 12

LALOAT

tion 2, Township 22 Soutn, Ronre

waives all objections tc itriplc

Wantz Abo Cil, and Granite Wash

Y o

EYR IR

Midland, Texas

DATL June 25, 1963

DI'OQLC Cro

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS CGHPANY

(‘ 7 -.'-J»T \T‘{

;f.’l eﬁ‘ﬁ COMNPANY
Noble F, Gulledge

Agsistant Division Production
Superintendent

Form() ¥
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s HUMBLE CIL & RIPINING COVPANY

NEW MZXICO STHTE 8§ - 25
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DRAFT
JMD/esr

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLFD BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2878

E

Order No. R~

- .
- - - g //6 —— b
APPLICATION OF HUMBLE CIL & REFINING /Z/ <. =
COMPANY PQR A TRIPLE COMPLETION, LEA

MEXICO. W .-
s I

<‘~/////// ' ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
t , 193, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before _ Elvis A. Utz

Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the “Ccocmmission," in accerdancse

with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of _ Auqust , 19%3, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvigs A. Utz __+» and beirg fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public noticc having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Humble 0il & Refining Company, seeks
authority to complete its New Mexico State "S" Well No. 25; located
in Unit N of Section 2, Township 22 south, Range 3;‘East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico, as a triple completion (tubingless) to produce
oil from the Penrose-Skelly and Wantz-Abo Pools and an undesignated

Granite Wash zone through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch casing

cemented in a common well bore.

(3) That the mechanics of the proposed triple completion
are feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.
() what approval of the subhjocit aoolication will provent

waste and protect correlative rights.




e
CASE No. 2878

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Humble Oil & Refining Company, is
hereby authorized to complete its New Mexico State "S" Well No. 25,
located in Unit N of Section 2, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,
NMPM, lea County, New Mexico, as a triple completion (tubingless)
to produce o0il from the Penrose-Skelly and Wantz-Abo Pools and an
undesignated Granite Wash zone through parallel strings of 2 7/8-

inch casing cemented in a common well bore.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall complete, operate

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule

is not inconsistent with this order.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall take zone segregaj

tion tests upon completion and annually tpereafter during the Gas-

tes T M?;?
Oil Ratio Test pPeriod for the {ﬁibﬂii ~11, WNWG; ?;Z f‘b*g 4

N

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.




BOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
OHAIRMAN

State of et Mrxico
@ﬂﬂ ﬁ I. ﬂ o o

JONMNY WALKER BTATE BEDLDBWST
ke MEMOER ~ A L PORTER J0
SEORETARY -~ DIREOTOR
A O paXx 971
BANTA FE

“August 21, 1963

My, Howard Bratton
¢ /o Hervey, Dow & Hinkle

Box 10
Roswell, New Mcxico

Ra: Case No._ 2873

Order Mo._R-2555 _
Applicant:

Humble Oil & Refining Co.

Dear 8in

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Becretary-Director

iz/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Bobbs OCC £
Artesia OCC
Amtec 0CC

OTHER




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF MEW MEXICO FOR
'THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE ¥o. 2878
Ordexr NMo. R-2555

APPLICATION OF HUMBLE OIL & REFINING
‘COMPARY FOR A TRIPLE COMPLETION, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MRXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'cloc). a.m. on
August 7, 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before slvis A, Ute,
 Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commigssion of New
‘Maxico, hexeinafter referred to as the "Commission,” in accorxdance.
with Ruie 1Zi4 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. ;

N¥OW, on this__{ (/M" day of August, 1963, the Commission,
-& quorum being present, having considered the application. the
-3

avtdanss —22uCed, and the recommandaticns of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz, and being fully advisged in the premisges,

PINDS:

{1) That due public notice having bean given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause 2nd the subiert
‘matter thersof.

{2) That the applicant Humble 01l & Refining Company, secks
authority to complete its Hew Mexico State "S" Well No. 25, located
in Unit N »>f Se.iion 2, Township 22 south, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, L=&
Couv...y, New Mexico, as a triple completion {(tubingless} to proTige
oill from the Panrose~skelly and Wantz-2Abo Po0ols and an undasignated
Granite Wash zone through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch casing
cemented in a common well Tem—o

{3} That the mechanicg of the prop .ed triple complation
are feasible and in accord with good congervation prachtices.

(4) That approval of the subject application will prevent
waste and grotect correlative rights.

i3 I THERBFORE ORDERID:?

(1) 7That the a2pplicant, Humble 0il & Refining Company, ic
hereby authorized to complaote its New Mexico state '8" wWell No. 25,
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CASE No. 2878
Ooxder Mo. R-2535

‘located in Unit N of Section 2, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,
'EMPM, Lea County, Mew Mexico, as a trivle completion (tubingless)
40 produce oll from the Penrose-Skelly and Wantz-Abo Pools and an
undesignated Granite Wash zone through parallel strings of 2 7/8~
‘inch casing cemsated in a comwmon well bors.

PROVIDEL HROWEVER, That the applicant shall complete, operate,
and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
“112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said m.Le
is not inconsiatent with this order.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall take zone segre- |
gation tests upon complation and annually thereafter during the
- Gas=0il Ratio Tast Pexiod for the Granite Wash zone.

: {2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the :
entry of such further orders as the Commizsion may deam necessary.

DOME at 3mnta Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
oIL »ul‘:"‘oERVATIOH COMMIEST

i

M. CAMPBELL] Chairman

S Lealhec ~

2. 5. WALKER, Member

dd R,

A, L. PORTER, Jr., lember & secretary

esz/
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. N MEXICO OiL COMSTRYATION COW™3$10N
'  SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 5-1-6}
PPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

;] o. eat I 3 County 1Date

TMUVSLE OTL & REFINING COMPANY - Lea . June 18, 1963

- Addtess . Lease Well No. E
. _Box 2347, Hobbs, New Mexmco - New Mexico.State "S" 25 o
luéation TUnit Sccuon Township fange

- ‘" well l . IINR 2 . . T-2%-S i R—B?—E
"1, Has the New Mcxico Oil Conservation Commission hetetofore authorized the muliiple completion of a well in these same pools or in the
same zoncs within oae mile of che subject woll? YES X NO

2. ll unswer as yes, identify.one such lauaa:c. Ordet No. M_ H Opc:a:of. Lease, aad Yell No.t

hum‘ole 0il & Ref., Co,; New Mex;co State S #21. for triple tubingless completion, Granite Wash-
Wantz Ahe-Drinkercd

* 3., The iojlowm;; facts are submitted: . Upper g . Intermedinte " Lewer '
o - ove Zone Zope
T 8. Name of Pool and Formatien Penrose-Skelly Vantz Abo | Cranite Uesh Undes. .
5. Top and Hottom of o T .
Pay Scetion ‘ 3675 - 3800 € & 6800 - 7000 Es7y 7300 ~ 7400 F57
. (I*crforations) . : : v X
\ c. Tyre of production (Cii or Gas) . | . Oil 5 il | Gil
Jov - do Method oi Preduction ' ) ) - r .
- (Flowing of Awificial Lif) Flow - Flow Flow
"“ 4. Uhe following are artached. (Pleasc mark YES or NO) ‘ ] » L

8. Diangrammatlc Sketch of the Muldple Completion, showing all casing striags, including dizmetess und cesslag dents, centrnlizers
and /or qus’ slizers and Jocation thereof,quantizies used and top of ccincat, pectocated inteivals, :ubxr.~ st’ags, iacludiag diamcters

" . nad secting depth, location and type of pa.d:ers and eide door cholkes, nnd such other information as mey be pertinent,

b. Plat showing the locatioa of all wells on applicast’s lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names cnd addresses of

-opecators of all lcaaeu offsatting upplis ant's lcase. .

‘¢, Waivers conseating to such maltiple cc::;:l:uen from ench o!fsct opezator, oz i lieu thércof, evidence that suid offset operators
have been, furished copins of the application,® : ‘.-

0 4. ."m\.‘é'{'“l log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoras of producing ronres and intervals of parfosction mdmmcd

¢ zuzh Yap is nat available at the cime application in filed, it zhall be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A.)

5. f.isz all offses operators to the lease on whizh this well is located together wzh. their correct mniling address,
- Citiesz Service 0il Company, Bax §7, Hobbs, New dexico

Yes

Yes

tulf 0il Corporation Box 2167, Hobbs, New Mexico

Marathon 0il Comoany, Box 2107, Hobbs, New Mexico

Sohi,o'bil Company, 970 First National Office Building, Cklahoma City 2, Oxlzhoma

Sinclasr 0il & Gas Ccmpany, 52U Fast Broadway, Hebhe, Naw Mexico

Sunray-Mid Céntinert O0il Ccmpany, Box 128, Hobos, New Mexico

o 6. Vers all opusators-listed in Item 5 above ngtified cag furnished a copy of thia application? YES X . NO s If zaswiat 13 yes, give date

NOTE:

" of such nouhcnuon Jungs L] .
" CERTIFICATE: 1, the uadarsigaed, state that 1 am che &€t of the DUMBLE OTL & ZL-THING COMPA
‘ (company), and that [ am authorized by snid company te make this te,f—t, ead that this zepost was prepased
. umf.-r my zunervision and ditcction and that the {acts stated therein are truc, conssd and s2mplera ta ek h~<z of my knowledpe.
v '/ / . ,"———,
/4’ /‘ J/-\ /,‘_/,\"/ e
L * . . o Signature

Should waivers from all offset operators nt accompany an spplication for administrative approval, the New Mexico Ol Conservation
Corimission will hold the application fot a petiod of twenty (20) days {rom daze of teceipt by the Comnission’s Sansa Ue affice. If,

aftee said twenty-day penod no peotest nor request for hearing is ‘teceived by the Saata Fe office, the applicotion will then be processcil,
If the proposed multiple completion will result in en unosthodox well location md/ox a non-gtandard proration unit in clther or both ol

the ptoduzing zoaea, then separace npphuum for npprovnl of the same should be filed s;muluncously with this epplicatioa,
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HUMBLE OIL & REF. £O.

: N. M. STATE "g® 25
. ‘TRIPLE TUBINGIESS COMPLETTON

13-3/8" @ 305t

Centralizers:

. String No, 1
7395' to 5000' - 80.
3925' to 3600' - 11

- String No, 2
“ 73951 to 5000' = 80 .

3925 to 3600' - 11 .

3_563;.

. String No, 3
T €440" to 5000 = 15 . -
3925' to 3600 = 11

Totel Centralizers 208

STRING NO. 3 .

Three Strings 2-7/8" Casing
in 8-3//" Hole.
String No. 1 @ 7393' = .
String No, 2 @ 7393!
- String No. 3 @ 5456!
\

-Cementing - 2 Stages - Flush
.w?Brine before each stage.
- lst Stage: Down Strings 1 &
2 at high .rate with 100 ax Ingor.
Neat pius 6/10 of 1% Halad 9 |
followed by 475 sx Incor Neatv
_ plus S5# Gilsonite per sx.
Circulated slowly down Stri
~No. 3 while cementing & con=~
tinued for 4 hourse. w

N

2nd Stage: Down String 3 \\4957}
w/900 sx Incor /% Gel. plus _
+6/10 of 1% Halad 9 plus 5#
Gilsonite per 8%,

" Radio Active Collarsg
A8 marked on Strings 2
for correlation,

»
& 3

. Temp, Survey - % Hours
+- After last plug down.
Found ton cement. st 14500!

54561

/wmg,,—zgr{ir~40\4n,/ .

g LSCFORE E/(AM!NFR !u (z
| o CONSERVATION COMMISSION

? : CEXHIBIT NO. N/~
[ CASE NO.__ o o J
6506

A

.&

;,;4,,4¢—~4-4f~4‘&¢

sseﬁb

STRING NO. 2

>

W T

13930

STRING NO, 1

L g

T.De 739517

i Cement to Surface f
9-5/8" @ 2660" S
s Cement to 1275¢ - o
— — — =3 i
e e — - “'"36“' 1 T ; 'i'

S — 954

s GLORIETA

— = = = 54400
BLINEBRY
S— — = — — 59185
{ _ TUBB

ABO

—_ T2
SD. STONE - UNK. AGE
T T T T g
GRANITE WASH
e 73620

GRALTLYL




IER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-ME

ALBUGUERCUE, M. M.

SANTA PE, W. 8.

FARINGTON, N, M,

325.1182

PHONE

PHOME 983-3871

PHOME 243 .-669)

pAGE

1

BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Te, New Mexico

--o-‘---—----—--—-‘----—--

IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of Humble 0il & Refining Com=-
pany for a triple completion, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of the triple
completion (tubingless) of its New Mexico
State "S" Well No. 25, located in Unit N
of Section 2, Township 22 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce
0il from the Penrose-Skelly and Wantz Abo
Pools and an undesignated Granite Wash
zone through paraliel strings of 2-7/8

_ inch casing cemented in 2 copmon. bore,

VVVVVVVVVVVV\/‘I

BEEPORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

August 7, 1963.

case No. <878




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 325.1182

N. M,

PHONE 983-3971

SANTA FIE,

243.6691

PHONE

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
August 7, 1963

EXAMINER HEARING

G M W G Gy G A W W N G S AP W B W s @ W @ B W @ W & -

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Humble 0il & Refining Cou-
pany for a triple completion, Lea County,
New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above=-
styled cause, seeks approval of the triple
completion (tubingless) of its New Mexico
State "S® Well No. 25, located in Unit N
of Section 2, Township 22 South, haunge 37
East, Lea County, New Maxico, to p:roduce
o0il from the Penrose-Skelly and Wantz Abo
Pools and an undesignated Granite Wash
zone through parallel strings of 2-7/8
inch casing cemented in a common well bore.

o W ar W @ A we W W G» W S @ W Sp WP W G TS R A e W ER W &

Pt Nt Nl Vst Vel Vgl Vet Y Wl Vagn Vgl Vg Wl Orqgt

BEFORE: EBivisg A, Utz, Examiner,
TRANSCRIPT OF HRARING
MR, UTZ: Case 2878,

MR, DURRETT:
pany for a triple completion, Lea Sounty, llew liexico,

iWs BRATTON:

* 3 .2 - . [ . . A NN i - ooy e ]
!\ZJPJ.LC&!H.. e have onn and [.){)\C)\Jl.u»'.{.:) e WWLLRSBEES SWHOIM,
F AR L ) = Y
VL esnas LWOITL, )
(“heeounoa, Avplicantse bl
o Iy B 1 EIR sa 2 R
Hhiie Hon, L oinroeusn Lowsro

raried Cor ldentification.)

Application of Humble Cil & Refining Conme

Howard Dratton zppearing on behalsy of the

Case 2878

®




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Irc.

BANYA FE, N. M,

FARMINGTON, N, M,

ALEVQUERQUE, N, M,

PHONE 325-1182

PHONE 083.3979

PHIONE 243.6691

PAGE 3

WILLIAM S, DAVIS

called as a witness, having been first culy sworn, testifled as
follows:

DIRECT HXAMINATION

BY MR, ERATTON:

Q Will you state your name, 0y whom you are employed,
and in what capacity?

A William S. Davis, supervising engineer, Humble 0il &
Refining Company, itidland.

q Have you previously testified before this Commission?

A Yes, sir.

Q Are you familiar with the matters cuntained in this
appiication and the matters under consideration here?

A Yes, sir.

MR. BRATTOH: Are the witnesst's qualificaticns accept-~

able?

* IR AR = P s e
;“ma blb: IGS, DL:’_*, LY sl we

. 3 W ot R : ‘. LSO [
9 what does sumble srok in s anclicavion?
i\ Joten Gneliap powiicdiaa Yo polvinle completion o

3

) Ca s R PP U Cd e X s - . A ey el
coarmit n Lripic completion in the Penrosa=Skelly, Yanuz duo and

»
[

s undesionabod Ovaniio ash, Copdabh corcien Uor tha Commiseic

P AN N ‘( Yeew b 1 oaps R R S TS POV PI O S AL R o, ey, t <3 ) I R |
el orancs, A Cod Luevd s e gnes guiy Gl e PERROS AN N NS S B R
Al J,if Ghovhendbdo ononelannys oo Ll WanY OTANILE -..7£J,,‘3n, (SIS
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PAGE l;.

I is not presently a designated pool.
i Q Referring to your Exhibit No., 1, does that show the
location of the well and the surrounding area?

A  Yes. This is off our State S-25, I would call your

attention on this map to the fact that it is the nextdoor neigh-

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 323.1182

bor to our State 35-24 which is identical and which was approved
by the Commission approximately two months ago. The two lower
completions are the same. The upper completion is the only
difference.

Q Your mechanics of completion are the same?

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

2:‘3 A Yes.,

Zg

¥3

54 Q Itts just you are adding -~

2

A It*3 the comhination of zones that has one difference,

[ . . .
— otherwise the mechanical setup is exactly the same and the two
:§ lower zones, as I said, are the same, Wantz Abo and undssignated
Eg Granite Wash,
=,
& Q Is there anything further you c¢are to point out in cone
‘Qf; R -
AR nection with xhibii Ho. 17
Q o

3 ) . , . . .

£ A do, Bodontt beliovo o hove cayihnng te add oxoopt, as

32 b

2%

Za T osoy dtte on otha adiaining nrorabion unil Loo doie vivhaglly

doenticeal,
i mrhiinit i, ur anplicat o ( tolole comolow
i i shnd e i " lec




PAGE
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FARMINGTON, N. M,
PHONE 32%.1182

BANTA FE, N M,
PHONE 9683.3871

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,
PHONY 243.6691

A It shows the three completions, the fact that the offe
set operators have been notified of our intent..ns, the Penrcvse-
Skelly portion has been perforated, the other two have 1ot yet.
The Penrose-Skelly has been perforated at 3678, 3703, 3706, 3716,
3724, 3731 and 3746, This completion is presently shut-in for
pressurg build-up test, %We are attempting to gain infomation on
the completion in this area,.

Q You actually haventt perforated the Wantz Abe or the
Granite Wash yet?

A YNo, so the last that we would have to offer would be
our estimated completion intervals as they are shown on the form,

Q Is there anything further you care to point out in

connection with Exhibit Nc. 27

A I dontt bhelieve ws have anything to add there.
Q Turn then to your Exhibit No. 3.
A We now have a log of the well, while the form said on

Section 4 {d}, the form said no at the time the form was filed, wé

: . P— . faliad A - . R ‘s T I -Gy

now have obtainod tho log, so we offer 3o an ovidence at this
LinG,

d Jhatl, doea it reflany v, avioy

s Fa R T o1 > Y .. 3 PN W gt s ey 24 - N

FEN PLooaous Lne o nonn 0l i RSN A G dereations oo thoy
Safreviryn by v Eies sy b R I R Ty S I I TR IS I SO 1 0y G
IO ASGRDI AN 1 & BEVY €55 RNV N SN Pfteos L3 J“,Z, Ahinh b ; 3 _ Ty RIS L Fal SAY

A Ave yous Lops oon vonr log Lhe srne as in your appllicscio

i
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PAGE 6

FARMINGTON, N, W,
PHONE 325.1182

Inc.

9

ERVICE

5

§
A,

BANTA FE, N. M,
PHONE 983-3971

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING

ALBUGUEKQUE, N, M.
PHONE 243.8691

I assume they are possibly a little different now that yvou have
tha log?

A Tuere may be some minor variations. There are no sig-
nificant differences., We had control from just one proration
unit away when this exhibit was prepared.

Q Turn then to your Exhibit No. 4, Mr. Davis., Is that

the proposed mechanical completion?

A Yes, this is a diagrammatic sketeh of what is in the
hole, the 13-3/8 surface casing was circulated, the cement was

circulated to surface, the 9-5/8 inch casing set at 2660, had
cement back vo 1275 feet, The bottom of the hole is at 7395, and
the top cf the cement was found at 1500 feet. The short string,
as I say, is the cne whick has the completion in it now. We
gave those perforated intervals just a ninute ago. The other two
styings have not been psricrated,

Q With tnree ssparate sirings iu the hole, there are no
problems that you would anticipate in *this well either in opera-

tion or communication?

A iolnow of none,
o) cin would bo o cxactly tho v mochaniesl complotion as
SRS RS TR R A S SRS SRR FE S RN SIS S L ST RVt RO EEINOE ST cyronueSially ) i
, ) .
Lot b the Gowybaey (40!
; ;
Y, A0 hrios w0 bbby Dl am oht covif Lol bt tn Ll
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PAGE

Drinkawvd.
Q Due to the fact that you haven't even perforated in

your two lower zones, you have no information as to the fluid

13
s characteristics or the ratios or any such?
o
am™
- iy i No, we have nothing to offer in that nature at this
S i
D~ time on this well.
= Q Is there anything further vou care to point out in
<
é connection with this application?
PR < 3
v A Well, the zones ara recognized as separate pools. I
&)
: E have nothing else to add.
&~ &
) [+ :5 Q Were Exhibits 1 through 4 prepared by you or under your
S s
Ry <u supervision?
- A Yes, sir.
E MR. BRATTON: We offer in evidence Exhibits 1 through ke
E, MR, UTZ: The Exhibits 1 through 4 will be entered into
P~
- the record
2 .
g (Whereupon, Applicantts Exhi-
~t ‘- bits Hos, 1 Through 4 wers
g 8 offered and admitted in evi-
y2 denca,)
§§ R, AT T Yo bave nothing Turihoe g6 Lhis ting.
it
CROAS EATTIAT T
o bate B2
} [y ‘ i ST e s s i i
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A No, sir. There 18 Penrose-Skelly on Exhibit 1, I
think youtll find the nearest Penrose-Skelly completion is ime
mediately south of our State "3S® lesase, it?s marked, itts circled,
oh, it looks like it would be Unit C on the Ambassador lease just

south of our well. Those would be on adjoining proruvion units

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 325.1182

Inc.

since thers's more than one well on Unit N. It looks like there'd

r§ a well in between, but they are on actually offsetting proration
é’ unite,
% ] Do you have any information on that well as to fluid
% and pressure?
: g A No, I do not, Mr. Examiner.
§ é% Q Gas-oil ratio?
: A I do not.
E Q How abcut the Wantz Abo, do you have any informatiocn
E on that from your other well?
5‘ A The fluid characteristics?
% Q The gas~=cil ratic, the pressure,
g E% A We are currently making a pressure buildup test on
gg that well in 3-24, which is still being experimented withe. I do

net have the datails of vimy av Shoao wive, o fael, g are

!y oy o - T PO PO e b [ N B Y N £ TR S
roning prossure bulldup Lests on Lhe utoniibe Yasn and tae YWanta
Abo dn Siats 8«24 io an odlovt o ontaln moss wesowvoly gnls

PR

connection with the developmout ol thede Lwo doapay CoscivoLiib,

@
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Q In regard to the centralizers and turbulizers, are you
using both on these strings of tubing?

A Let?s see, we had the centralizers in the hole as

listed on here., I'm not awae of turbulizers, no, sir.

Q How far above ai. below the pay zones do you have the

FARMINGTON, N. M
PHONE 325-1182

.§ centralizers?
;é A Well, let's see, looking at string No. 1, it would
[~
*'é l1ikely be the Granite Wash, 5,000 feet is uppermost, that would
Luﬂ) be just over 2,000 feet in the case of that one. In the case of
% the Wantz Abce it would be roughly 1800 fewst above., The centrale
EE :g jzers on the third string,3600 fset is the uppsrmost, perforation
é E; is at 3678 in that particular hole at the moment, and the top
; :
: : of the cement was found at 1500 feet.
E < So you have centralizers at least a hundred feet on
E. each side of each pay zome, i8 that correct?
E A Very close to a hundred feet on the uppermost, much
.E.. more than on all the others. The only exception to that is 78
L;rg ié feet in the case of tue renrose=Skelly.
§§ £ Ana you foumd Lhe cenent bebind the three strings of
32 viog At 1000, Lo chaoo correeud

A pf, thai s by ceanaratora sutvvay. .
) 0O [ o soLhow of Lhio sweiaen Cosing o D

Lop of the vement on $=5/8ths you have open hole behind he
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casing of some 925 feet, What zcnes do you have behind that?
Are there any oil, gas or water productive zones?

A The Santa Rosa, I believe, could be behind that. I

N, o,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 323.1182

might point out that this cement in this one on the 9-5/8ths is
sone 300 feet higher in that annular space than in S-24. It
does not tie directly to the 13-3/8ths surface pipe. That would
be the only possibility.

Q Is the Santa Rosa water fresh waier in this area?

A I think so, considered frest there., I believe the
Rustler is not, but the 3anta Rosa is. This, I might add, 1is

about twice as much cement as is customary in similar lower old

N. M.

holes in this general area.

PHONE 983-3971

BANTA FK,

Q You feel that the Santa Resa is being confined to its
original aquifer?

A Yes, we do. It would take on tcp of that a dual
casing leak to cause any kind of communication.

Q You don¥t fesl tuat it would he allowed to nigrate to

srother soie hehind the easing?

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUENQUE, N, M,
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.
PHONE 243.669)

ons of the witness?

1R, UTZ: Are there any other questi

The witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR, UTZ: Do you have another witness?

MR, BRATTON:

NO, sir.

statements to be made in

MR, UTZ: Are there any other

case under advisement. Wetll ade

this case? We will take the

journ until 1:15.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

o

}
} SO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a
true and corrsct record to tite best of my knowledge, skill ana
aviiity.

IN WITNZSS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal
this 21st day of August, 1963.
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o _i 4

Notary Public-~Court Reporter
¥y commissicn expiress

June 19, 1667,

1 do hareby certify that the foregoing is
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